
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the Isle of 
Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may be available in 
alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will be audio recorded 
and the recording will be placed on the website (except any part of the meeting 
from which the press and public are excluded). Young people are welcome to 
attend Council meetings however parents/carers should be aware that the public 
gallery is not a supervised area. 

 

 
 

Name of meeting AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date MONDAY 26 JULY 2021 

Time 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs A Garratt (Chairman), J Bacon, S Ellis, M Oliver, 
M Lilley, P Spink and I Stephens 

 Democratic Services Officer: Charlotte Sadler 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

 
1. Minutes   
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2021. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters 

on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the 
questioner by delivery in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk,no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Therefore the deadline for written questions will be 
Wednesday, 21 July 2021. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


4. Reports of the External Auditor, Ernst and Young  (Pages 5 - 46) 
 
 To consider the Audit Planning report. 

 
5. Procurement Activity Report  (Pages 47 - 68) 
 
 To consider the half yearly report - 1 October 2020 – 31 March 2021 (Q3 and Q4 

2020/21). 
 

6. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 69 - 84) 
 
 To consider the Internal Audit Progress Report  

 
7. Isle of Wight Council Annual Audit Report  (Pages 85 - 106) 
 
 To consider the Annual Audit report for 2020/21. 

 
8. Anti-Fraud Bribery and Corruption Policy  (Pages 107 - 116) 
 
 To consider the Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy. 

 
9. The Councils Risk Profile  (Pages 117 - 154) 
 
 To consider the report of the Assistant Chief Executive.  

 
10. Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service Annual Statement of Assurance 

2020/21  (Pages 155 - 182) 
 
 To consider the report from the Director of Policy Planning and Assurance. 

 
11. Treasury Management Annual Report  (Pages 183 - 202) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer. 

 
12. Annual Governance Statement 2020-21  (Pages 203 - 226) 
 
 To consider the report of the Assistant Chief Executive. 

 
13. Member's Question Time   
 
 A question must be submitted in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic 

Services no later than 10am, Thursday, 22 July 2021. 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Friday, 16 July 2021 

 

Page 2



 
Interests 
 

If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its consideration and you must leave the room for that item. Should you wish to 
participate as a member of the public to express your views where public speaking is 
allowed under the Council’s normal procedures, then you will need to seek a dispensation 
to do so. Dispensations are considered by the Monitoring Officer following the submission 
of a written request. Dispensations ma
[...]
tings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  

Page 3

mailto:Christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


Questions by Members of the Public:  
 
To guarantee a reply at the meeting, members of the public must deliver their question 
in writing or by email to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than two clear 
working days prior to the start of the meeting. Each Question must give the name and 
address of the questioner. Any written question received by the deadline stated in the 
agenda will receive a written response. 
 
A question may be asked at the meeting without prior notice but in these 
circumstances, there is no guarantee that a full reply will be given. 
 
 

Page 4

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s2086/PART%204B%20-%20Questions%20by%20Members%20of%20the%20Public.pdf
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


Isle of Wight Council
Audit planning report

Year ended 31 March 2021

June 2021

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



2

29 June 2021

Dear Audit Committee Members

Audit planning report

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to provide the
Audit Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2020/21 audit in accordance with the requirements of the
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2020 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued by
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to ensure that our audit i
[...]
ns underlying fair value estimates.

The following ‘dashboard’ summarises the significant accounting and auditing matters outlined in this report. It seeks to provide the Audit Committee with
an overview of our initial risk identification for the upcoming audit and any changes in risks identified in the current year.

P
age 9



6

Overview of our 2020/21 audit strategy

Audit risks and areas of focus

Risk / area of focus Risk identified Change from PY Details

Accounting for Covid-19 related
government grants Inherent Risk

New area of focus
The Council has received a significant level of government funding in the relation
to Covid-19. There is a need for the Council to ensure that it is has recognised
and accounted for these appropriately, taking into account any associated
restrictions and conditions.

Going Concern Disclosure Inherent risk No change in risk or
focus

Covid-19 has created a number of financial pressures throughout local
government, increasing service demand and expenditure. The Authority has
incurred additional expenditure in a number of areas of its operations and has
experienced income losses in parking, commercial and leisure services. The
extent of support from MHCLG has developed over time, but does not include all
financial consequences of Covid-19. CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Local Authority
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2020/21 sets out that organisations that can
only be discontinued under statutory prescription shall prepare their accounts on
a going concern basis.
However, International Auditing Standard 570 Going Concern, as applied by
Practice Note 10: Audit of financial statements of public sector bodies in the
United Kingdom, still requires auditors to undertake sufficient and appropriate
audit procedures to consider whether there is a material uncertainty on going
concern that requires reporting by management within the financial statements,
and within the auditor’s report. We are obliged to report on such matters within
the s
[...]
ates.

In prior years the ‘McCloud’ judgement impacted the estimate and there may be
further developments in this area, potentially again coming after the balance
sheet date.

Accounting for Covid-19 related grant funding
The Council has received a significant level of government funding in relation to
Covid-19. Whilst there is no change in the CIPFA Code or accounting standard (IFRS
15) in respect of accounting for grant funding, the emergency nature of some of the
grants received and in some cases the lack of clarity on any associated restrictions
and conditions, means that the Council will need to apply a greater degree of
assessment and judgement to determine the appropriate accounting treatment in
the 2020/21 statements.

We will:
• Liaise with the auditors of Isle of Wight Council Pension Fund, to obtain

assurances over the information supplied to the actuary in relation to Isle of
Wight Council;

• Assess the work of the Pension Fund actuary (Hymans Robertson) including the
assumptions they have used by relying on the work of PWC - Consulting
Actuaries commissioned by the National Audit Office for all Local Government
sector auditors, and considering any relevant reviews by the EY actuarial team;
and

• Review and test the accounting entries and disclosures made within the
Council’s financial statements in relation to IAS19.

We will:
Consider the Council’s judgement on material grants received in relation to
whether it is acting as:

• Agent, where it has determined that it is acting as an intermediary; or
• Principal, where the Council has determined that it is acting on its own behalf.

We will ask the finance team to provide its assessment of grant accounting well
before it prepares the statements so that we can provide an early view on its
proposed accounting treatment. We will also seek to ensure that grants, for
example the local government income compensation scheme for lost sales, fees
and charges, have been claimed and recognised in accordance with
[...]
council’s own contract standing 
orders (CSOs). 
 

5. The UK’s transition out of the European Union ended on the 31 December 2020. On 
the 15 December 2020, the Cabinet Office published a Green Paper putting forward 
proposals to transform public sector procurement post transition. The Green Paper 
states “The Government’s goal is to speed up and simplify our procurement 
processes, place value for money at their heart, and unleash opportunities for small 
businesses, charities and social enterprises to innovate in public service delivery”. 
The consultation ended on 10 March 2021 and we are awaiting final details of the 
reform. It is anticipated that the new regulations will come in to force at the end of 
2021 or early 2022.  

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



 

 
STRATEGIC CONTEXT 
 
6. The council’s Procurement Strategy, CSOs and the activity of the team support the 

achievement of the council’s commitments and four core values as identified within 
the Corporate Plan 2019 – 2022.  

 
PROCUREMENT ACTIVITY 1 OCTOBER 2020 – 31 MARCH 2021 (Q3&4 2020/21) 
 
PROJECTS INITIATED 
 
7. During the period 1 October 2020 to 31 March 2021 (Q3 and 4 of financial year 

2020/21) a total of 85 procurement processes were initiated through the team. This 
ranged from Invitation to Tenders (ITTs), above threshold ITTs (which are tenders 
that are run in accordance with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 where a 
contract notice must be published on Find a Tender), Request for Quotations (RFQs), 
call offs and direct awards on public sector framework agreements and waivers to 
CSOs. Table 1 shows a breakdown of the procurement procedures initiated in the 
reported period, by directorate. A comparison to the previously reported data has 
also been provided. 

 
Table 1 
 

Directorate 
Quantity  

Q3&4 2020/21 
Comparison 

data 
Q1&2 2020/21 

Comparison 
data Q3&4 

2019/20 

Adult social care 
& community 
well-being 

14 11 11 

Children’s 
services 

15 17 15 

Corporate 

[...]

 
CONTRACT DATABASE 

 
10. The team maintains a database of contracts with a whole life value of over £25,000. 

There are currently 312 entries with a whole life value totalling over £1.178 billion, 
broken down as follows: 
 

Directorate 
Number of 

entries £m 

Adult social care & community well-being 64 125 

Children's services 42 41 

Corporate services 101 20 

Financial management 6 2 

Neighbourhoods 41 953 

Public health 30 27 

Regeneration 23 10 

Strategy 5 0.3 

TOTAL 313 1,178 

 
WAIVERS OF CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 
 
11. Service areas have the ability to request a waiver of the CSOs. Waivers may be 

sought in unforeseen or exceptional circumstances but must not be sought for 
reasons of poor planning nor as a means to by-pass the CSOs. Waivers cannot be 
given if they would contravene the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 or any other 
applicable legislation. Waivers may be utilised where it can be demonstrated that the 
ability to act quickly to engage a single supplier would make economic sense and fit 

Page 50



 

with service requirements, in circumstances where there is no more effective way to 
secure the capacity.  
 

12. For waivers and contract price variations, the Procurement Board will consider the 
request. The membership of the board comprises the director of corporate services, 
procurement and contracts manager, technical finance manager and the strategic 
manager for legal services. 
 

13. During the period, 33 waivers were submitted and approved. Table 4 below sets out 
a high level overview of the waivers with a comparison to the data collated for the 
previous two half yearly reports. A detailed list can be seen at Appendix 2. 
 
Table 4 
 

Directorate 

Q3&4 2020/21 Comparison data Q1&2 
2020/21 

Comparison data Q3&4 
2019/20 

Number £000 Number £000 Number £000 

Adult social care & 
community well-being 

10 £567 3 £198 6 £672 

Children’s services 11 £2,105 13 £3,394 7 £1,777 

Corporate services 2 £97 1 £103 2 
[...]
ised and a low risk finding has been raised accordingly. 

Digital Strategy 

Exceptions Raised 

Critical High Medium Low 

0 5 1 0 
 

Overall Assurance Level 

Limited Assurance 

Agreed actions are scheduled to be 
implemented by the 

 30st June 2021 

Assurance Level by Scope Area 

Achievement of strategic objectives Limited Assurance 

Compliance with Policies, Laws & Regulations Limited Assurance 

Safeguarding of Assets Limited Assurance 

Effectiveness and Efficiency of Operations Limited Assurance 

Reliability and Integrity of Data NAT 
 

The Council’s Digital Strategy is currently being updated, with a revised version scheduled to be finalised in the first part of 2021/22. A key component of 
the updated Strategy will be an enhanced Council website built around site users, improving functionality across the range of devices used to access the 
site, for example smartphones. This audit reviewed the Council’s progress towards developing a new website. 
 
The Initiative has been adversely impacted by COVID-19, most importantly leading to reduced availability of key staff and the increasing difficulty of 
‘engaging’ with services and key site users, resulting in weaknesses in the project management arrangements. 
 
Most importantly there are significant weaknesses in Project Management.  Corporate templates have not been used to manage the Project, contributing 
to key documents not being sufficiently available to the full Project Team and upward reporting not giving a full picture of how the Project is progressing 
(covering time, cost and quality). Linked to this the project assurance lead and key members of the communication team were redeployed to COVID-19 
response, there is an absence of detailed planning and, again linked to COVID-19, financial control has been weak – ultimately it is not possible to identify 
definitely how much has been spent on the new website to date nor what this has been spent on. 
 
Associated with how the Project has been p
[...]
 
particular responsibilities. Strategic risks are brought to the attention of Cabinet in 
that they are linked to the corporate priorities of the council in the Quarterly 
Performance Management Report (QPMR). The presentation of the Q4 report took 
place on 15 July 2021. 

Page 118



 

 

10. Strategic Risk Register Summary – July 2021 (Full Strategic Risk Register can be seen in Appendix 1) 

 

 

Risk 
no. 

Risk Title Score 
(July 
2021) 

Score 
(Feb 
2021) 

Score 
(Sep 
2020) 

Comment 

1 Lack of financial 
resource and the 
ability to deliver the 
council’s in-year 
budget strategy for 
2020/21 

12 RED 12 RED 14 RED The draft financial accounts for 2020-21 are due to be completed by 31 July and 

therefore an updated position as at the end of Quarter 4 is not yet available. 

 

Savings plans have been impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic.  Any shortfalls will be 

accounted for in the reported 2020/21 outturn when this is available. 

 

2 Lack of financial 
resource and the 
ability to deliver the 
council’s medium-
term financial 
strategy 

16 RED 16 RED 16 RED The budget for 2021/22 was approved at Full Council in February 21. 

 

3 Insufficient staffing 
capacity and skills 

9 
AMBER 

9 
AMBER 

9 
AMBER 

Demands upon services continue to be seen although as we move through the 

recovery phase, there has been a slight decline in response resource requirements. 

Attention is now being focussed towards the re-opening of services where permitted 

and consideration of the future ways of working that will afford learning gained from 

the pandemic to be delivered. 

4 A change in 
organisational 
culture fails to keep 
a pace with the 
speed of 
organisational 
change, negatively 
impacting on the 
delivery of the 
required 
transformation to 
deliver the corporate 
plan 
 

6 
GREEN 

6 
GREEN 

6 
GREEN 

A substantial piece of work is to be undertaken this year looking at the future of 

learning and for work which aims to build staff/manager r
[...]
ng 

of revenue spend 

Budget positions are reported quarterly to service management, CMT and 

Cabinet.  

 

The draft financial accounts for 2020-21 are due to be completed by 31 July and 

therefore an updated position as at the end of Quarter 4 is not yet available. 

 

Close monitoring 

of income 

realisation against 

target 

Income realisation is monitored monthly and reported to cabinet quarterly.  

 

The draft financial accounts for 2020-21 are due to be completed by 31 July 

and therefore an updated position as at the end of Quarter 4 is not yet 

available. 

 

Close monitoring 

of achievement of 

savings plans 

Achievement of savings are monitored monthly and reported to cabinet 

quarterly.  

 

Savings plans have been impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic.  Any shortfalls 

will be accounted for in the reported 2020/21 outturn when this is available. 

 

Close monitoring 

of capital spend 

Budget positions are reported quarterly to service management, CMT and 

Cabinet.  

 

The draft financial accounts for 2020-21 are due to be completed by 31 July 

and therefore an updated position as at the end of Quarter 4 is not yet 

available 

 

Manage the 

Financial Impact of 

the COVID-19 

Pandemic on the 

Isle of Wight 

Council 

A key impact for the council of the pandemic has been the impact on the council’s 
budget. Having set a budget for 2020-21 immediately before the onset of the 
Covid-19 emergency. A detailed report was presented to the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee on 09 June 2020 outlining the council’s response to the pandemic to 
date and the estimated financial impact. At that point in time and after two 
tranches of emergency funding from the government an estimated financial gap 
of £9.8m was reported. 

 
At that time it remained uncertain whether or not there would be further funding 
allocated from Central Government to help meet the £9.8 million shortfall.  It was 
therefore reported that given the council’s obligation
[...]
, gender 
re-assignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion, sex, sexual orientation 
and marriage and civil partnership.  While the review of governance and the 
statement will cover equality and diversity, and how the council meets its legal 
obligations in that regard, it is considered that there are no direct implications for 
the development of the statement itself.  
 

OPTIONS 
 
14. Option 1 – To agree the content of the draft annual governance statement 2020-

21. 
 

15. Option 2 – To note the content of the annual governance statement and make 
recommendations for further matters to be considered in the preparation of the 
final statement in readiness for publication alongside the annual accounts 

  

Page 205



 

 

16. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

It is a legal requirement under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to 
undertake a review of the effectiveness of the council’s corporate governance 
arrangements and to seek approval of the resulting statement from a committee 
to enable its publication alongside the council’s statement of accounts.  Failure to 
approve the statement, with or without any proposed amendments will mean the 
council is in breach of its statutory duty.  
 

17. The key risk associated with the council’s proposed governance statement is that 
it does not accurately reflect that the corporate governance arrangements are 
consistent with the national code of practice and that full consideration has been 
given to afford the assurance to the committee.  This could result in significant 
weaknesses going unreported and, critically, unaddressed. However, a significant 
amount of work has been undertaken to assess and review evidence available and 
which has been subject to senior management review and the process of 
assurance declarations and oversight by councillors (especially from the Audit 
Committee) helps to counter this risk.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
18. Option 1 – To agree the content of the annual governance statement 2020
[...]
ernance
https://www.iow.gov.uk/Meetings/committees/cabinet/10-5-18/PAPER%20B.pdf
https://www.lgo.org.uk/Decisions/SearchResults?t=both&fd=0001-01-01&td=2019-08-01&dc=c%2Bnu%2Bu%2B&aname=isle%20of%20wight%20council&sortOrder=descending
https://www.lgo.org.uk/Decisions/SearchResults?t=both&fd=0001-01-01&td=2019-08-01&dc=c%2Bnu%2Bu%2B&aname=isle%20of%20wight%20council&sortOrder=descending
https://www.iwight.com/Meetings/current/committeeDetail.aspx?cmteId=143
https://www.iwight.com/Meetings/current/committeeDetail.aspx?cmteId=143
https://www.iow.gov.uk/Meetings/committees/Audit%20Committee/18-2-19/PaperH-Audit%20Plan2019-20Report.pdf
https://www.iow.gov.uk/Meetings/committees/Audit%20Committee/18-2-19/PaperH-Audit%20Plan2019-20Report.pdf
https://www.iow.gov.uk/Meetings/committees/Audit%20Committee/18-2-19/PaperC-IsleOfWightCouncilAuditPlanningReport.pdf
https://www.iow.gov.uk/Meetings/committees/Audit%20Committee/18-2-19/PaperC-IsleOfWightCouncilAuditPlanningReport.pdf
https://www.iwight.com/Council/OtherServices/Financial-Management/Audit-and-Governance
https://www.iwight.com/Meetings/current/committeeDetail.aspx?cmteId=143

	Agenda
	4 Reports of the External Auditor, Ernst and Young
	5 Procurement Activity Report
	Item 5 - APPENDIX 1
	Item 5 - APPENDIX 2
	Item 5 - APPENDIX 3
	Sheet1


	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 6 - APPENDIX 1 - IA AC Progress Report July 2021 Final

	7 Isle of Wight Council Annual Audit Report
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Annual Audit Opinion Final 2020 to 2021

	8 Anti-Fraud Bribery and Corruption Policy
	9 The Councils Risk Profile
	Itme 9 - Appendix 1 - Strategic Risk Register v1.0

	10 Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service Annual Statement of Assurance 2020/21
	Item 10 - Appendix 1 - 2021-07-26 IWFRS Annual Statement of Assurance 2020-21 - Appendix 1

	11 Treasury Management Annual Report
	Item 11 - Appendix 1 - Treasury Performance Report 2020 v2

	12 Annual Governance Statement 2020-21
	Item 12 - Appendix 1  DRAFT AGS  2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date and Time MONDAY 26 JULY 2021 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs A Garratt (Chairman), J Bacon, M Lilley and 
I Stephens 

Also Present 
(Non voting) 

Cllrs G Brodie, J Jones-Evans, L Peacey-Wilcox 

Officers Present Andrew Carpenter, Elizabeth Goodwin, Jo Thistlewood and 
Claire Shand 

 
1. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2021 be confirmed. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations received at this stage. 
 

3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were no public questions submitted. 
 

4. Reports of the External Auditor, Ernst and Young  
 
The external auditors advised the committee that the full audit planning report had 
been provided later than usual due to a change in reporting deadline introduced in 
2019/20. There was no significant change in the risks from the previous year, 
although some refocusing had been done. One risk had been added, accounting for 
Covid-19 related government grants. Due to the significant level of government 
funding awarded to Local Authorities, the risk was that the authority had not 
accounted for these appropriately. 
 
Value for money assessment had been carried out and updated, the assessment 
included if the correct arrangements were in place. Additional work would be carried 



 
2 

 

out if a weakness was found, the external auditors confirmed that this was not the 
case for this year.  
 
It was noted that the Director of Finance had agreed the 2019/20 additional fees 
although they were still being considered by the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA), the Committee will be updated once this had been agreed. 
 
The Committee questioned the levels of debt and borrowing of the authority, and the 
impact of interest costs coming out of Covid. The external auditors advised that they 
would report whether that the amounts reported in the accounts were accurate. The 
wider impact of Covid would be covered in the going concern assessment which 
was required by the local authority; value for money would also be considered. The 
auditors advised that ultimately the decision on borrowing was down to the 
individual local authority. 
 
Members asked whether the new area of focus around accounting for government 
funding would include review of the way staff had been redeployed to different areas 
during the pandemic; they were advised that this was not within the remit of the 
external auditors, rather it would be for the internal auditors to investigate if required. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the report of the External Auditor be noted. 
 

5. Procurement Activity Report  
 
The Director for Corporate Services presented the report to the Committee on 
behalf of the Procurement and Contracts manager for the period 1 October 2020 to 
31 March 2021. A total of 85 procurement prosses were initiated through the 
procurement team from all service areas across the authority. A number of waivers 
had also been processed and an update on the procurement strategy was underway 
to include Brexit transition. 
 
The Committee noted that the waiver process needed to be used as an emergency 
and not to become the normal way of working, producing a plan of contracts that 
were due to expire would ensure waivers were not requested very often. It was 
advised that some waivers were requested due to the late change in supplier and 
information not being available on time. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the report be noted. 
 

6. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the progress report for 2020/21, work had been 
completed in all areas. Detail was provided on areas with limited assurance, these 
included CCTV, Digital Strategy and Greenmount.  
 



 
3 

 

Concern was raised regarding the level of detail contained within the report. The 
Committee was advised that it was an historical decision and that, in general, full 
reports on areas of limited assurance and no assurance could be circulated to the 
Committee members and provided for future meetings.  
 
The Director for Corporate Services advised that the CCTV agreed actions were in 
hand and would be reported to the next meeting in September 2021. 
 
The Committee raised strong concerns regarding the digital strategy section, 
especially regarding the website project around it’s deliverability, value for money 
and fit for purpose. The full report was requested by members of the committee. 
More and more people were reliant on digital services and it was extremely 
important this was completed correctly. The Chief Internal Auditor advised that the 
full report would be circulated. 
 
The Director for Corporate Services acknowledged the Committee’s concerns and 
advised that the project was broken into three phases. Phase one, which was the 
prototype construction commenced in October 2019 with six service areas identified. 
Unfortunately, 4 months into the project the pandemic started which impacted on 
some the staff working on the project who were redeployed to Covid-19 response 
work.  There was a commitment to ensure the project was delivered and all of the 
audit recommendations were being addressed. The project board was now meeting 
weekly to increase governance arrangements and keep the project on track. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor advised that the report was presented to the Senior 
Management Team of the authority and asserted that there was no pressure from 
that team to reduce the risk associated with the areas audited.  
 
It was noted that the way audits were carried out in schools had been updated as 
the previous model was not effective. In answer to questions the Chief Internal 
Auditor stated that the Authority have limited access to school’s unofficial accounts 
and were only able to verify that Parent Teacher Associations (PTA’s) were using 
independent accountants for their funds. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the report be noted 
 
THAT the full report be circulated to Committee members 
 

7. Isle of Wight Council Annual Audit Report  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor advised the committee that in future more detail would be 
provided to them to advise on key areas of concern and that the detail requested 
had already been provided to earlier committee meetings throughout the year. 
 
Concern was raised regarding the Test and Trace self-isolation payments, and the 
potential problems associated with central government grants being implemented at 
speed and with little evidence to be provided by the person isolating in advance of 
receiving the payments. It was explained that the authority has the ability to request 



 
4 

 

the money back if no supporting evidence can be provided. Queries were 
outstanding due to employers enforcing some individuals to take annual leave or 
paid sickness for isolating. 
 
Two areas to note regarding Freedom of Information requests and children with 
disabilities needed to be highlighted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the report be noted. 
 

8. Anti-Fraud Bribery and Corruption Policy  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the Anti-Fraud Bribery and Corruption Policy be approved. 
 

9. The Councils Risk Profile  
 
The Director for Corporate Services presented the report to the Committee. The 
risks are brought to the attention of Cabinet, the last meeting of which had taken 
place on 15 July 2021. 
 
The Committee asked how the risk register was produced and felt it needed to be 
presented in a different way to ensure that the approach to how risk was managed 
was understood by everyone. 
 
Questions were asked regarding staff isolating, and the impact of agency staff being 
employed during the pandemic to assist in covering front line staff who were unable 
to work. Committee were advised that during the pandemic both the emergency 
command structure Gold and Silver groups were set up to provide the response 
arrangements to the pandemic and included the monitoring of staffing levels across 
the authority. There were still areas of risk across some services of the authority 
within business as usual. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT The report be noted. 
 

10. Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service Annual Statement of Assurance 2020/21  
 
The Committee were advised that a new deputy Chief fire officer had been 
appointed. The report covered in detail how the service had operated and, with the 
challenges faced during the year 2020/21, how things were being done differently to 
provide services for the community.  
 
Councillors asked questions regarding the financial pressure facing the service with 
an overspend, was there a way to make up the deficit and was it likely to increase 
precepts on the Island. They were advised that Covid had impacted on the service 
and uncertainties in the future, and that funding was uncertain for the future.  



 
5 

 

 
Confirmation was requested that upgrading of Fire Stations would be completed 
within the specified timescales. Officers advised that work had commenced on the 
building upgrade on Island buildings. The Committee were also advised that data 
sharing agreements had been put in place between the two areas. 
 
Concern was raised regarding the mental wellbeing of staff during the pandemic and 
how this was being addressed through the service, and if there had been an impact 
on recruitment. They were informed that a passing out parade of new Fire Fighters 
had taken place the previous week and support was in place for staff who faced 
mental health challenges due to the pandemic. It was noted that people were 
working differently and effectively from home, which had a positive impact on the 
service.  
 
The Committee expressed their gratitude to the whole service for the work 
undertaken during the pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the report be noted. 
 

11. Treasury Management Annual Report  
 
The Technical Finance Manager advised the Committee that interest rates were low 
which had made a positive contribution to the Council’s budget. Two areas of minor 
non-compliance were raised and highlighted to the Committee, this included having 
too much money from government grants. The impact from Covid-19 on borrowing 
over the last year was highlighted, with less money having been borrowed due to 
using surplus cash resources to pay off short term borrowing over the last 12 
months. Reviews on borrowing is ongoing. 
 
The Committee asked about historic loans which were set at high interest rates, and 
was there any information from government regarding early repayment negotiations. 
They were advised that this had been made more difficult as government had 
increased the repayment premium on borrowing. Maturing loans were generally 
higher interest rate. The Technical Finance Manager would circulate details of these 
to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the report be noted. 
 

12. Annual Governance Statement 2020-21  
 
The Director for Corporate Services advised that the annual governance report was 
a statutory report due to be signed off by the Committee in September 2021. The 
document was in the initial draft stage which included a self-assessment carried out. 
Progress and an action plan for the next year were also included.  
 



 
6 

 

The Committee acknowledged that they would get to see the final document at the 
meeting in September 2021. There were some concerns regarding the information 
relating to difficulties in making complaints to the authority and the information 
provided by Corporate Scrutiny on this and that the web-site was weak.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT comments from the Audit Committee would be fed through the Chairman 
 

13. Member's Question Time  
 
There were no members questions received. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


